TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Avg Full-Time
Avg Part-Time

Full-Time

Part-Time

New
Returning

Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupationa/Technical

Unclassified

Male

Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus1

Off-Campus®

Day
Evening

Online Only

In-State”

Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

Summer 2008

Summer 2007

Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

14,399
5,193

13.2
5.0

726
13,673

612
12,086
1,701

6,059
5,365
2,975

5,209
9,190

7,893
4,489
2,017

9,831
4,568

9,022
1,434
3,943

13,180
1,219

4,245
5,248
1,543
3,363

5%
95%

4%
84%
12%

42%
37%
21%

36%
64%

55%
31%
14%

68%
32%

63%
10%
27%

92%
8%

29%
36%
11%
23%

13,586
4,934
13.6
5.0
703 5%
12,883 95%
694 5%
11,487 85%
1,405 10%
5,541 41%
4,884 36%
3,161 23%
5,091 37%
8,495 63%
7,466 55%
4,303 32%
1,817 13%
9,479 70%
4,107 30%
8,759 64%
1,572 12%
3,255 24%
12,046 89%
1,540 11%
3,856 28%
5,059 37%
1,480 11%
3,191 23%

813
259

23
790

-82
599
296

518
481
-186

118
695

427
186
200

352
461

263
-138
688

1,134
-321

389
189

63
172

6.0%
5.2%

3.3%
6.1%

-11.8%
5.2%
21.1%

9.3%
9.8%
-5.9%

2.3%
8.2%

5.7%
4.3%
11.0%

3.7%
11.2%

3.0%
-8.8%
21.1%

9.4%
-20.8%

10.1%
3.7%
4.3%
5.4%

Based on AKT Census Data

lMethodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

’Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-Time

Part-Time

New
Returning

Transfer

Unclassified

Male

Female

White

Other

On-Campus®

Oﬁ‘-Campus1

Day
Evening

Online Only

In-State?

Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2008 Summer 2007

Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

College-Transfer

Occupational/Technical

African-American

4,029 3,480
988 988
313 8% 244

3,716 92% 3,236
153 4% 157

3,400 84% 2,957
476 12% 366

1,752 43% 1,488

1,495 37% 1,180
782 19% 812

1,294 32% 1,084

2,735 68% 2,396

2,279 57% 2,034

1,242 31% 1,066
508 13% 380

2,276 56% 2,038

1,753 44% 1,442

2,125 53% 1,848
294 7% 296

1,610 40% 1,336

3,721 92% 3,221
308 8% 259

1,180 29% 999

1,412 35% 1,197
489 12% 368
948 24% 916

7%
93%

5%
85%
11%

43%
34%
23%

31%
69%

58%
31%
11%

59%
41%

53%
9%
38%

93%
7%

29%
34%
11%
26%

549
0

69
480

443
110

264
315
-30

210
339

245
176
128

238
311

277

274

500
49

181
215
121

32

15.8%
0.0%

28.3%
14.8%

-2.5%
15.0%
30.1%

17.7%
26.7%
-3.7%

19.4%
14.1%

12.0%
16.5%
33.7%

11.7%
21.6%

15.0%
-0.7%
20.5%

15.5%
18.9%

18.1%
18.0%
32.9%

3.5%

Based on AKT Census Data

"Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

’Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-Time

Part-Time

New
Returning

Transfer

College-Transfer

Occupational Technical

Unclassified

Male

Female

White

African-American

Other

On-Campus®

Oﬁ‘-Campus1

Day
Evening

Online Only

In-State?

Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer 2008

Summer 2007

Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
3,786 3,231 555
1,108 982 126

306 8% 250 8% 56
3,480 92% 2,981 92% 499
145 4% 153 5% -8
3,163 84% 2,680 83% 483
478 13% 398 12% 80
1,837 49% 1,564 48% 273
1,248 33% 974 30% 274
701 19% 693 21% 8
1,112 29% 933 29% 179
2,674 71% 2,298 71% 376
1,714 45% 1,407 44% 307
1,589 42% 1,440 45% 149
483 13% 384 12% 99
2,154 57% 1,987 61% 167
1,632 43% 1,244 39% 388
1,906 50% 1,715 53% 191
329 9% 354 11% -25
1,551 41% 1,162 36% 389
3,384 89% 2,835 88% 549
402 11% 396 12% 6
992 26% 791 24% 201
1,527 40% 1,358 42% 169
463 12% 387 12% 76
804 21% 695 22% 109

17.2%
12.8%

22.4%
16.7%

-5.2%
18.0%
20.1%

17.5%
28.1%
1.2%

19.2%
16.4%

21.8%
10.3%
25.8%

8.4%
31.2%

11.1%
-7.1%
33.5%

19.4%
1.5%

25.4%
12.4%
19.6%
15.7%

Based on AKT Census Data

"Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

’Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-Time

Part-Time

New
Returning

Transfer

Unclassified

Male

Female

White

Other

On-Campus®

Oﬁ‘-Campus1

Day
Evening

Online Only

In-State?

Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2008 Summer 2007

Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

College-Transfer

Occupational Technical

African-American

2,802 2,998
776 877
195 7% 223

2,607 93% 2,775
100 4% 240

2,413 86% 2,538
289 10% 220
914 33% 863

1,401 50% 1,412
487 17% 723

1,101 39% 1,367

1,701 61% 1,631

1,471 52% 1,581

1,043 37% 1,127
288 10% 290

1,949 70% 2,020
853 30% 978

1,972 70% 2,177
285 10% 427
545 19% 394

2,578 92% 2,447
224 8% 551
776 28% 747

1,118 40% 1,193
297 11% 356
611 22% 702

7%
93%

8%
85%
7%

29%
47%
24%

46%
54%

53%
38%
10%

67%
33%

73%
14%
13%

82%
18%

25%
40%
12%
23%

-196
-101

-28
-168

-140
-125
69

51
-11
-236

-266
70

-110
-84

-71
-125

-205
-142
151

131
-327

29
-75

-91

-6.5%
-11.5%

-12.6%
-6.1%

-58.3%
-4.9%
31.4%

5.9%
-0.8%
-32.6%

-19.5%
4.3%

-7.0%
-7.5%
-0.7%

-3.5%
-12.8%

-9.4%
-33.3%
38.3%

5.4%
-59.3%

3.9%
-6.3%
-16.6%
-13.0%

Based on AKT Census Data

"Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

’Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-Time

Part-Time

New
Returning

Transfer

College-Transfer

Occupational Technical

Unclassified

Male

Female

White

African-American

Other

On-Campus®

Oﬁ‘-Campus1

Day
Evening

Online Only

In-State?

Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2008

Summer 2007

Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

6,795
2,187

440
6,355

292
5,776
727

3,010
2,407
1,378

2,583
4,212

3,974
1,643
1,178

5,234
1,561

4,701
740
1,354

6,241
554

2,042
2,446

703
1,604

6%
94%

4%
85%
11%

44%
35%
20%

38%
62%

58%
24%
17%

7%
23%

69%
11%
20%

92%
8%

30%
36%
10%
24%

6,253
2,088

406
5,847

211
5,458
584

2,802
2,209
1,242

2,369
3,884

3,694
1,488
1,071

4,975
1,278

4,396
706
1,151

5,699
554

1,878
2,317

663
1,395

6%
94%

3%
87%
9%

45%
35%
20%

38%
62%

59%
24%
17%

80%
20%

70%
11%
18%

91%
9%

30%
37%
11%
22%

542
99

34
508

81
318
143

208
198
136

214
328

280
155
107

259
283

305
34
203

542

164
129

40
209

8.7%
4.7%

8.4%
8.7%

38.4%
5.8%
24.5%

7.4%
9.0%
11.0%

9.0%
8.4%

7.6%
10.4%
10.0%

5.2%
22.1%

6.9%
4.8%
17.6%

9.5%
0.0%

8.7%
5.6%
6.0%
15.0%

Based on AKT Census Data

"Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

’Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.
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