TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2008	Summe	er 2007	Cha	nge
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	14,399		13,586		813	6.0%
FTES	5,193		4,934		259	5.2%
Avg Full-Time	13.2		13.6			
Avg Part-Time	5.0		5.0			
Avg rait-fille	3.0		3.0			
Full-Time	726	5%	703	5%	23	3.3%
Part-Time	13,673	95%	12,883	95%	790	6.1%
New	612	4%	694	5%	-82	-11.8%
Returning	12,086	84%	11,487	85%	599	5.2%
Transfer	1,701	12%	1,405	10%	296	21.1%
College-Transfer	6,059	42%	5,541	41%	518	9.3%
Occupationa/Technical	5,365	37%	4,884	36%	481	9.8%
Unclassified	2,975	21%	3,161	23%	-186	-5.9%
Male	5,209	36%	5,091	37%	118	2.3%
Female	9,190	64%	8,495	63%	695	8.2%
White	7,893	55%	7,466	55%	427	5.7%
African-American	4,489	31%	4,303	32%	186	4.3%
Other	2,017	14%	1,817	13%	200	11.0%
On-Campus ¹	9,831	68%	9,479	70%	352	3.7%
Off-Campus ¹	4,568	32%	4,107	30%	461	11.2%
Day	9,022	63%	8,759	64%	263	3.0%
Evening	1,434	10%	1,572	12%	-138	-8.8%
Online Only	3,943	27%	3,255	24%	688	21.1%
In-State ²	13,180	92%	12,046	89%	1,134	9.4%
Out-of-State ²	1,219	8%	1,540	11%	-321	-20.8%
18-21 years	4,245	29%	3,856	28%	389	10.1%
22-29 years	5,248	36%	5,059	37%	189	3.7%
30-34 years	1,543	11%	1,480	11%	63	4.3%
35+	3,363	23%	3,191	23%	172	5.4%

¹Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

²Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2008	Summe	er 2007	Cha	nge
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	4,029		3,480		549	15.8%
FTES	988		988		0	0.0%
Full-Time	313	8%	244	7%	69	28.3%
Part-Time	3,716	92%	3,236	93%	480	14.8%
New	153	4%	157	5%	-4	-2.5%
Returning	3,400	84%	2,957	85%	443	15.0%
Transfer	476	12%	366	11%	110	30.1%
College-Transfer	1,752	43%	1,488	43%	264	17.7%
Occupational/Technical	1,495	37%	1,180	34%	315	26.7%
Unclassified	782	19%	812	23%	-30	-3.7%
Male	1,294	32%	1,084	31%	210	19.4%
Female	2,735	68%	2,396	69%	339	14.1%
White	2,279	57%	2,034	58%	245	12.0%
African-American	1,242	31%	1,066	31%	176	16.5%
Other	508	13%	380	11%	128	33.7%
On-Campus ¹	2,276	56%	2,038	59%	238	11.7%
Off-Campus ¹	1,753	44%	1,442	41%	311	21.6%
Day	2,125	53%	1,848	53%	277	15.0%
Evening	294	7%	296	9%	-2	-0.7%
Online Only	1,610	40%	1,336	38%	274	20.5%
In-State ²	3,721	92%	3,221	93%	500	15.5%
Out-of-State ²	308	8%	259	7%	49	18.9%
18-21 years	1,180	29%	999	29%	181	18.1%
22-29 years	1,412	35%	1,197	34%	215	18.0%
30-34 years	489	12%	368	11%	121	32.9%
35+	948	24%	916	26%	32	3.5%

¹Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

 $^{^2\}mbox{Reflects}$ AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2008	Summe	er 2007	Cha	nge
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	3,786		3,231		555	17.2%
FTES	1,108		982		126	12.8%
Full-Time	306	8%	250	8%	56	22.4%
Part-Time	3,480	92%	2,981	92%	499	16.7%
New	145	4%	153	5%	-8	-5.2%
Returning	3,163	84%	2,680	83%	483	18.0%
Transfer	478	13%	398	12%	80	20.1%
College-Transfer	1,837	49%	1,564	48%	273	17.5%
Occupational Technical	1,248	33%	974	30%	274	28.1%
Unclassified	701	19%	693	21%	8	1.2%
Male	1,112	29%	933	29%	179	19.2%
Female	2,674	71%	2,298	71%	376	16.4%
White	1,714	45%	1,407	44%	307	21.8%
African-American	1,589	42%	1,440	45%	149	10.3%
Other	483	13%	384	12%	99	25.8%
On-Campus ¹	2,154	57%	1,987	61%	167	8.4%
Off-Campus ¹	1,632	43%	1,244	39%	388	31.2%
Day	1,906	50%	1,715	53%	191	11.1%
Evening	329	9%	354	11%	-25	-7.1%
Online Only	1,551	41%	1,162	36%	389	33.5%
In-State ²	3,384	89%	2,835	88%	549	19.4%
Out-of-State ²	402	11%	396	12%	6	1.5%
18-21 years	992	26%	791	24%	201	25.4%
22-29 years	1,527	40%	1,358	42%	169	12.4%
30-34 years	463	12%	387	12%	76	19.6%
35+	804	21%	695	22%	109	15.7%

¹Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

²Reflects AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	or 2008	Summ	er 2007	Cha	ngo
Category				Distribution		Rate
<u>Category</u>	Linonnent	Distribution	Linominent	Distribution	Linominent	Nate
HEADCOUNT	2,802		2,998		-196	-6.5%
FTES	776		877		-101	-11.5%
Full-Time	195	7%	223	7%	-28	-12.6%
Part-Time	2,607	93%	2,775	93%	-168	-6.1%
New	100	4%	240	8%	-140	-58.3%
Returning	2,413	86%	2,538	85%	-125	-4.9%
Transfer	289	10%	220	7%	69	31.4%
College-Transfer	914	33%	863	29%	51	5.9%
Occupational Technical	1,401	50%	1,412	47%	-11	-0.8%
Unclassified	487	17%	723	24%	-236	-32.6%
Male	1,101	39%	1,367	46%	-266	-19.5%
Female	1,701	61%	1,631	54%	70	4.3%
White	1,471	52%	1,581	53%	-110	-7.0%
African-American	1,043	37%	1,127	38%	-84	-7.5%
Other	288	10%	290	10%	-2	-0.7%
On-Campus ¹	1,949	70%	2,020	67%	-71	-3.5%
Off-Campus ¹	853	30%	978	33%	-125	-12.8%
Day	1,972	70%	2,177	73%	-205	-9.4%
Evening	285	10%	427	14%	-142	-33.3%
Online Only	545	19%	394	13%	151	38.3%
In-State ²	2,578	92%	2,447	82%	131	5.4%
Out-of-State ²	224	8%	551	18%	-327	-59.3%
18-21 years	776	28%	747	25%	29	3.9%
22-29 years	1,118	40%	1,193	40%	-75	-6.3%
30-34 years	297	11%	356	12%	-59	-16.6%
35+	611	22%	702	23%	-91	-13.0%

¹Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

 $^{^2\}mbox{Reflects}$ AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2008	Summe	er 2007	Cha	nge
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	6,795		6,253		542	8.7%
FTES	2,187		2,088		99	4.7%
Full-Time	440	6%	406	6%	34	8.4%
Part-Time	6,355	94%	5,847	94%	508	8.7%
New	292	4%	211	3%	81	38.4%
Returning	5,776	85%	5,458	87%	318	5.8%
Transfer	727	11%	584	9%	143	24.5%
College-Transfer	3,010	44%	2,802	45%	208	7.4%
Occupational Technical	2,407	35%	2,209	35%	198	9.0%
Unclassified	1,378	20%	1,242	20%	136	11.0%
Male	2,583	38%	2,369	38%	214	9.0%
Female	4,212	62%	3,884	62%	328	8.4%
White	3,974	58%	3,694	59%	280	7.6%
African-American	1,643	24%	1,488	24%	155	10.4%
Other	1,178	17%	1,071	17%	107	10.0%
On-Campus ¹	5,234	77%	4,975	80%	259	5.2%
Off-Campus ¹	1,561	23%	1,278	20%	283	22.1%
Day	4,701	69%	4,396	70%	305	6.9%
Evening	740	11%	706	11%	34	4.8%
Online Only	1,354	20%	1,151	18%	203	17.6%
In-State ²	6,241	92%	5,699	91%	542	9.5%
Out-of-State ²	554	8%	554	9%	0	0.0%
18-21 years	2,042	30%	1,878	30%	164	8.7%
22-29 years	2,446	36%	2,317	37%	129	5.6%
30-34 years	703	10%	663	11%	40	6.0%
35+	1,604	24%	1,395	22%	209	15.0%

¹Methodology for determining on and off campus chnaged to location bor both Summer -7 and 08 for consistency

 $^{^2\}mbox{Reflects}$ AKT Census Data's Residency filed for both Summer 07 and 08.